Government deposits (170,404,017) (26,017,911) (3,560) - (20) (196,425,508)
Due to local financial institutions (139,181,567) (23,284,260) (10,607) - (184,448) (162,660,883)
Due to International Monetary Fund - - - (453,365,408) - (453,365,408)
Foreign liabilities (4,133,255) (5,079) - - - (4,138,334)
Other Liabilities (924,640) (150,142) (5,731) - (13,311) (1,093,824)
Total liabilities (314,643,479) (49,457,392) (19,898) (453,365,408) (197,779) (817,683,956)

Net exposure at 30 June 2020 1,087,687,055 8,743,224   905,696 (180,122,121)   935,375  918,199,229

NBR Annual Report 2020-2021 166

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

43

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).

 Currency

carrying
amount

 5%
Depreciation

 5%
Appreciation

Assets Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000
USD   1,442,421,817   (72,121,091)  72,121,091

GBP   885,905   (44,295)  44,295
EUR   9,881,191   (494,060)  494,060
SDR   301,171,382   (15,058,569)  15,058,569

Other   8,069,019   (403,451)   403,451

 1,762,429,314   (88,121,466)  88,121,466

Liabilities
USD   326,574,603   (16,328,730)  16,328,730

GBP   53,863   (2,693)  2,693
EUR   47,538,941   (2,376,947)  2,376,947
SDR   461,014,131   (23,050,707)  23,050,707

Others   553,714,564   (27,685,728)  27,685,728

 1,388,896,102   (69,444,805)   69,444,805

Total (decrease)/increase   (18,676,661)  18,676,661

Effect on net surplus   (18,676,661)  18,676,661

At 30 June 2021, if the Rwandan Franc had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the major trading
currencies, with all other variables held constant, the impact on the Bank’s surplus would have been Frw
18,676,661,000 lower/higher.

The table below shows exchange rates of major currencies applied during the year:

Currency Closing rate Closing rate Average rate Average rate
 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-20

USD 987.13 937.08 987.13 937.08
EUR 1,174.74 1,053.14 1,174.74 1,053.14
GBP 1,367.18 1,152.66 1,367.18 1,152.66
SDR 1,408.44 1,290.71 1,408.44 1,290.71

[…]

Due from foreign financial institutions  - 1,086,701 - 1,086,701
Loan and advance to staff  151,117 77,409 10,348,193 - 10,576,719
Other assets  202,531 65, 898 - 8,747,256 8,949,787
Total assets  201,802,284 134,987,885 1,017,601,196^ 529,165,881 1,883,557,246

Currency in circulation  - - - 265,431,243 265,431,243
Government deposits  - - - 459,986,700 459,986,700
Due to local financial institutions  264,132,021 9,759,597 68,881,675 - 342,773,293
Due to International Monetary Fund  - - - 453,365,408 453,365,408
Foreign liabilities  - - 1,442,521 4,941,728 6,384,249
Other liabilities  - - - 123,614,796 123,614,796
Total liabilities  264,132,021 9,759,597  70,324,196  1,307,339,875  1,651,555,689
Interest sensitivity gap at 30 June 2020 (62,329,737)  125,228,288 947,277,000 (778,173,994)   232,001,557

NBR Annual Report 2020-2021 169

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

46

6. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 30 June 2021
  Total carrying amount June 2021  0.50% increase  0.5% decrease

ASSETS   Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000
Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents   308,035,233   1,540,176   (1,540,176)

 Foreign assets at FVTPL   551,558,046   2,757,790   (2,757,790)
 Foreign assets at FVTOCI   492,336,562   2,461,683   (2,461,683)
 Foreign assets at amortised cost   101,981,770   509,909   (509,909)
 IMF Quota   301,171,382   1,505,857   (1,505,857)
 Due from foreign financial

institutions   217,124   1,086   (1,086)

Domestic assets Government of Rwanda debt   24,303,322   121,517   (121,517)
 Loan and advance to banks   148,672,585   743,363   (743,363)
 Staff loans   11,758,871   58,794   (58,794)

Total  assets   1,940,034,895   9,700,175   (9,700,175)

LIABILITIES

Foreign financial liabilities Due to IMF   461,014,131   2,305,071   (2,305,071)

 Foreign liabilities   3,793,046   18,965   (18,965)
Domestic financial liabilities Due to local financial institutions   363,037,788   1,815,189   (1,815,189)
Total liabilities   827,844,965   4,139,225   (4,139,225)

Net interest increase/(decrease)   1,112,189,930   5,560,950   (5,560,950)

Impact on profit   1,112,189,930   5,560,950   (5,560,950)

NBR Annual Report 2020-2021 170

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

47

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 30 June 2020

Total carrying amount

June 2020
 0.5% increase  0.5% decrease

ASSETS   Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000  Frw ‘000

Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 431,034,777  2,155,174  (2,155,174)

 Foreign assets at FVTPL 521,281,198  2,606,406  (2,606,406)
 Foreign assets at FVTOCI 289,118,389  1,445,592  (1,445,592)
 Foreign assets at amortized cost 219,685,452  1,098,427  (1,098,427)
 IMF Quota 273,218,326  1,366,092  (1,366,092)
 Due from foreign financial institutions 1,086,701  5,434  (5,434)
Domestic assets Government of Rwanda debt 31,853,659  159,268  (159,268)
 Loan and advance to Banks 96,752,238  483,761  (483,761)
 Staff loans 10,576,719  52,884  (52,884)

Total  assets  1,874,607,459  9,373,038  (9,373,038)

LIABILITIES

Foreign financial liabilities Due to IMF 453,365,408  2,266,827  (2,266,827)
 Foreign liabilities 6,384,249  31,921  (31,921)
Domestic financial liabilities Due to local financial institutions 342,773,293  1,713,866  (1,713,866)

Total  liabilities  802,522,950  4,012,614  (4,012,614)

Net Interest Increase/(decrease) 1,072,084,509  5,360,424  (5,360,424)
Impact on profit  1,072,084,509  5,360,424  (5,360,424)

NBR Annual Report 2020-2021 171

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2021

48

6. Financial risk management (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments

A. Valuation models

The Bank measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy which reflects the significance of the
inputs used in making the measurements.

Level 1: inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e. as